



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TRACEY WEINBERG,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,

v.

WAYSTAR, INC., DERBY TOPCO
INC., DERBY TOPCO
PARTNERSHIP LP and DERBY GP,
LLC,

Defendants Below,
Appellees.

No. 274, 2022

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2021-1023 SG

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF

Dated: November 14, 2022

Steven P. Wood (No. 2309)
Andrew S. Dupre (No. 4621)
Travis J. Ferguson (No. 6029)
McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Renaissance Centre
405 N. King Street, 8th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 984-6300

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below, Appellant
Tracey Weinberg*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO APPLY OR EVEN ACKNOWLEDGE THE PRESUMPTION THAT “AND,” AS USED IN THE CALL RIGHT PROVISION, MUST BE GIVEN ITS ORDINARY CONJUNCTIVE MEANING	4
A. In Delaware, And Elsewhere, “And” Is Presumed To Carry Its Common And Ordinary Conjunctive Meaning.....	4
B. The Trial Court Erred When It Rejected The Majority Rule That “And” Ordinarily Has A Conjunctive Meaning And Instead Relied on Outdated Secondary Sources That Overemphasize Ambiguous Contexts.....	9
C. The Trial Court Ignored Well-Settled Delaware Law When It Departed From The Plain And Common Conjunctive Meaning Of “And” Without First Finding That The Call Right Provision Was Ambiguous	12
II. THE CALL RIGHT PROVISION IS CLEARLY MANDATORY BECAUSE THE CONVERTED UNITS <i>SHALL</i> BE SUBJECT TO THE RIGHT OF REPURCHASE ESTABLISHED BY THE CALL RIGHT PROVISION.....	15
III. WHEN READ IN CONTEXT, THE USE OF “AND” IN THE CALL RIGHT IS CLEARLY CONJUNCTIVE, AND THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY HOLDING OTHERWISE	16
A. The Trial Court And Appellees Erred By Ignoring The Absence Of A Two-Tired Repurchase Price Provision In The First Option Agreement	16

B.	Appellees Fail To Identify Any Other Place In The Option Agreements Where “And” Is Used Disjunctively.....	19
C.	Appellees’ Argument That Only A Disjunctive Reading Of “And” Gives Effect To The Phrase “Termination For Any Reason” Is Incorrect.....	20
D.	Appellant’s Reading Of The Call Right Provision Permits A Reasonable Interpretation Of When The Six Month Period Following Termination During Which The Call Right Must Be Exercised Begins.....	21
E.	Appellees’ Argument That The Disjunctive Use Of “Or” Creates The “Most Reasonable Outcome” Is Irrelevant	22
IV.	THE DOCTRINE OF <i>CONTRA PROFERENTUM</i> SHOULD BE APPLIED SO AS TO CONSTRUE THE CALL RIGHT AGAINST APPELLEES.....	23
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Cipla Ltd v. Amgen Inc.</i> , F. App'x 135 (3rd Cir. 2019)	6
<i>OfficeMax, Inc. v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 998 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>United States v. Pulsifer</i> , 39 F.4th 1018 (8th Cir. 2022)	6, 10
State Cases	
<i>Comerica Bank v. Glob. Payments Direct, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3567610 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2014)	16, 17
<i>Concord Steel, Inc. v. Wilmington Steel Processing Co.</i> , 2008 WL 902406 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2008)	5, 6, 7
<i>Cox Commc'ns, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , 273 A.3d 752 (Del. 2022), reargument denied (Mar. 22, 2022)	13, 22
<i>Florida Chem. Co., LLC v. Flotek Indus., Inc.</i> , 262 A.33d 1066 (Del. Ch. 2021)	16, 17
<i>GMG Capital Investments, LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	13
<i>Ingram v. Thorpe</i> , 2014 WL 4805829 (Del. Sept. 26, 2014)	13
<i>Lazard Tech. Partners, LLC v. Qinetiq N. Am. Operations LLC</i> , 114 A.3d 193 (Del. 2015)	9
<i>Lipman v. GPB Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 2020 WL 6778781 (Del. Ch. Nov. 18, 2020)	8

<i>Lukk v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4247767 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2014), as corrected (Aug. 29, 2014).....	19
<i>Neary v. Philadelphia, W. & B.R. Co.</i> , 9 A. 405 (Del. 1887).....	12
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013).....	24
<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998).....	24
<i>Silverman v. Silverman</i> , 206 A.3d 825 (Del. 2019).....	4
<i>State v. Klosowski</i> , 310 A.2d 656 (Del. Super. Ct. 1973).....	7
<i>Stockman v. Heartland Indus. Partners</i> , L.P., 2009 WL 2096213 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2009).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Stream TV Networks, Inc. v. SeeCubic, Inc.</i> , 279 A.3d 323 (Del. 2022).....	12
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 818 A.2d 906 (Del. 2002).....	4, 5
State Statutes	
11 Del. C. § 465(A).....	7
Other Authorities	
17A C.J.S. Contracts § 428 (Nov. 2021).....	10
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 116 (2012).....	1, 11, 15
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	11
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	11

F. Reed Dickerson, <i>The Difficult Choice Between “And” and “Or</i> , 46 A.B.A.J. 310 (1960).....	11
2 Lewis' <i>Sutherland Stat. Const.</i> [2d ed.]	19
<i>Merriam Webster</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/and (last visited Nov. 4, 2022).....	20
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202(2)	18
1A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 21:14 (7th ed.)	10
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> 80	20
11 Williston on Contracts § 30:12 (4th ed.).....	10
Wilma R. Ebbitt & David R. Ebbitt, <i>Index to English</i> (8th ed. 1990).....	4
